



BAGUIO WATER DISTRICT

"Serving Mankind is Serving God"

DOCUMENT NO.	ADM-PUR-F007
Effectivity Date: F	ebruary 15, 2020
Revision No:	1 01

CONTRACT OF AWARD FOR SERVICES

Nº 002527.

Combo	55	Kereny	JA Akilith & Sons Construction, Tinongdan, Itogon Benguet, 2	JOD OTUET NO.		
Conta	ct No.:		09190001720	12000.	nber 29, 2023	
		0	Please check	applicable terms:		
Up Terms Indica	on reco	ment:		Warranty:S	OB BWD Warch Deliver at site Partial delivery all Six months > O Others (Pls. S	ne year
Item No.	Qty.	Unit	Description/Scope	of Works	Unit Cost	Amount
1 .	_1,	lot	Earthwork and Removal of Actual & Surface Restoration and Pavir Proposed Repiping of 10" Ø Ste Road to Marcos Highway (Instal (Please to the attached Terms of Drawing Plans for specific detail X-x-x-x-x-x-x-x-x-x Proposed re-piping of 10" Ø Ste Marcos Highway (installation of	ng Works – for the el Pipe along Bakake lation of 6" Ø x 634 f Reference (TOR) and ls.) c-x-x-x eel Pipe along Bakake	eng LM PVC Pipe) d eng Road –	P 1,600,000.00
\frac{1}{\sqrt{1}}	For pr	umps, m	otors & transformers, field/labora	atory testing shall be	to the account of t	
*So as consid to one every *In no which LD to *Pleas	eration tenth (day of cose, hevent, be paid te refer	hampe Any de (1/10) o delay un lowever BWD sl i.	or the BWD operations, completely in the delivery of the above use of one percent (1%) of the cost of til such repaired goods or units are that the total sum of the LD shall automatically terminate the course page for additional terms and of RA 9184 shall form an integral	etion of the work we nit's shall be subject the repair /servicing e finally delivered at all exceed fifteen per contract and impose a conditions of this Co	rithin the specific to Liquidated Dan g of the unit or an ad accepted by BW cent (15%) of the to appropriate sanction ontract	ed period is of prim nages (LD) equivalently fraction thereof for D.



BAGUIO WATER DISTRICT Document No. ADM-PUR-F007 Effectivity Date February 15, 2020 Revision No. 00

Supplier/Contractor	: JA Akilith & Sons Construction Corporation	CONTRACT No.	:	2527 ~
Address	: Kereng, Tinongdan, Itogon, Benguet 2604	Job Order No.	:	150
Contact Number	: 09190001720	Date	:	November 29, 2023

Item #	Qty	Unit	Description		Unit Cost	Amount
1	, 1	lot	Earthwork and Removal of Actual St Obstruction & Surface Restoration a Works – For the Proposed Repiping Pipe along Bakakeng Road to Marco (Installation of 6" Ø x 634 LM PVC P		P1,600,000.00	
			Scope of work:			
			Mobilization Work	1.00 lot -		
			Signages, Safety, and Traffic Management	1.00 lot		
			Concrete Cutting Work	492.40 LM -		
			Concrete Breaking Work	282.42 sq m.		
			Excavation Works			
			Concrete Excavation	61.18 cu m		
			Soil Excavation	256.02 cu m		
			Backfilling and Compaction Works			
			Sand Bedding and Filling of Trench	112.04 cu m		
			Soil Backfilling (including temporary resurfacing)	192.92 cu m		
			Compaction of Trench	192.92 cu m		
			Restoration Works			
			Preparation of Trench (excavation of temporary resurfacing)	61.18 cu m		
			Boring of Holes (for dowel rebars)	3,144.00 holes		
			Cutting / Fabrication and Installation of Dowel Bars	2,604.25 kgs	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	
			Ready-Mix Concrete Pouring -	62.00 cu m -		
			Application of Reflectorized Thermoplastic Pavement Marking White (including restoration of road reflector / cat's eye)	13.36 sq m		



BAGUIO WATER DISTRICT

Document No. ADM-PUR-F007 Ef

CONTRACT OF AWARD FOR SERVICES

ffectivity Date	February 15, 2020		
Revision No.	00		

Testing of Materials (FDT, Tensile Test of Rebars, Compression Test of	1.00 lot	
Concrete Cylinders, Flexural Test of Concrete Beams)		
Clearing, Hauling, Disposal of	187.61 cu m	
Unwanted Materials & Debris		
Demobilization Work	1.00 lot	
Please refer to the attached Terms of Refe	erence (TOR) and	
Please refer to the attached Terms of Reference Drawing Plans for specific details.	erence (TOR) and	
	erence (TOR) and	

Total:

P1,600,000.00

Usage: Proposed re-piping of 10" Ø Steel Pipe along Bakakeng Road - Marcos Highway (installation of 6" Ø x 634 LM PVC Pipe

By: Atty. Chanell Dolor D. De Guzman
Administrative Manager

Approved by:

General Manage

Conforme:

Supplier/Authorized Representative

Date Received:



BAGUIO WATER DISTRICT

Bids and Awards Committee (In-house)

Document No. BAC_IH_F002

Effective Date: 16 March 2020

ocument Code: BAC_IH

Revision No. 00

RESOLUTION

BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE **RESOLUTION NO. 096-2023**

RQ No. 08-JO-150: Earthwork and Removal of Actual Structures/ Obstruction & Surface Restoration and Paving Works for the Proposed Repiping of 10"Ø Steel Pipe along Bakakeng Road to Marcos Highway (Installation of 6"Ø x 634 LM PVC Pipe)

WHEREAS, the Baguio Water District-Bids and Awards Committee (BWD-BAC), in accordance with the provisions of Republic Act No. (RA) 9184, conducted the bidding for the project: Earthwork and Removal of Actual Structures/ Obstruction & Surface Restoration and Paving Works for the Proposed Repiping of 10"Ø Steel Pipe along Bakakeng Road to Marcos Highway (Installation of 6"Ø x 634 LM PVC Pipe), with required scope of work under Request for Quotation (RQ) No. 08-JO-150, dated 31 August 2023, under a two-envelope system of bidding;

WHEREAS, the approved budget cost is Php1,735,819.47/lot;

WHEREAS, JA AKILITH AND SONS CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION and LAB GENERAL ENGINEERING submitted their bids and during the opening of technical proposal on 04 October 2023, it was determined that JA AKILITH AND SONS CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION submitted complete documentary requirements; thus, its technical proposal was endorsed to the TWG for evaluation, while the bids of LAB GENERAL ENGINEERING were left unopened for its failure to properly seal its technical and financial bids and its failure to acknowledge the same as its representative was not present during bid opening;

WHEREAS, LAB GENERAL ENGINEERING was informed of its improperly sealed envelopes through a letter dated 06 October 2023 and in accordance with RA 9184 and its 2016 revised Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR), LAB GENERAL ENGINEERING was given a period of three (3) days from receipt thereof within which to submit its request for reconsideration;

WHEREAS, in a letter received on 11 October 2023, the BWD-BAC, relying on Section 25.9 of the 2016 IRR of RA 9184, or the Government Procurement Reform Act, which provides that "bid envelopes that are not properly sealed and marked, as required in the Bidding Documents, shall be accepted, provided that the bidder or its duly authorized representative shall acknowledge such condition of the bid as submitted", reconsidered its "failed" declaration on the bids of LAB GENERAL ENGINEERING;

WHEREAS, the technical proposal of LAB GENERAL ENGINEERING was thus, opened on 15 October 2023 in, the presence of the bidders and it was determined that LAB GENERAL ENGINEERING submitted complete documentary requirements; thus, its technical proposal was endorsed to TWG for evaluation;

WHEREAS, finding both technical proposals of the bidders to be complying with the required BWD specifications, the financial bids of JA AKILITH & SONS CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION and LAB GENERAL ENGINEERING were opened on 31 October 2023 and the bids as read and calculated are as follows:

NAME OF BIDDER	BID AS READ AND CALCULATED (lot)	% VARIANCE FROM ABC	ABC (lot)
JA AKILITH AND SONS CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION *with offered 3.94% discount on the bid price	Php1,600,075.06 (inclusive of indicated discount in bid form)	7.82%	Php1,735,819.47
LAB GENERAL ENGINEERING	Php1,684,898.13	2.93%	Php1,735,819.47

WHEREAS, in the financial proposal of JA AKILITH AND SONS CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION a discounted bid price in the amount of Php1,600,000.00 was indicated in its Bill of Quantities and Detailed Estimates thus, this amount is considered as its final bid price;

(W) Dutte

My Phane

so adu outs

WHEREAS, upon post-qualification and careful examination, validation, and verification of all the documents submitted by and of the financial bids of the complying bidders, it has been determined that JA AKILITH AND SONS CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION submitted complete documents and its financial bid is determined to be the lowest calculated responsive bid;

NOW THEREFORE, on motion duly seconded, be it

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, to recommend to the Head of the Procuring Entity (HoPE) awarding the project: Earthwork and Removal of Actual Structures/Obstruction & Surface Restoration and Paving Works for the Proposed Repiping of 10"Ø Steel Pipe along Bakakeng Road to Marcos Highway (Installation of 6"Ø x 634 LM PVC Pipe) to JA AKILITH AND SONS CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION, in the amount of One Million and Six Hundred Thousand Pesos (Php1,600,000.00), inclusive of all government taxes, for being the lowest calculated and responsive bidder in this particular procurement.

UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED (07 November 2023)

Engr. Noriel C Calpito Vice-Chairperson

> Romeo S. Adriano Member

Rodrigo O. De Venecia, Jr Member

Engr. Dominic T. Agusdan Member

Atty. Francess Louise E. Gener Member

Member

Margie S. Abellera

Engr. Shavne

Atty. Ma. Luisa C. Tenedero Chairperson

Attested by:

Apple Jane P. Aviles Secretariat

Sharlene M. Durante Secretariat

Approved by:

Engr. Salvador M. Royeca General Manager